Less than
a Year

$’000

1 to 5
Years

$’000

More
than 5
Years
$’000

Non
Interest
Bearing

$’000

Total

$’000

Weighted
Average

%
Assests 3.42

Cash and deposits 5 542 5 542

Receivables 2 551 2 551

Total Financial Assets: 5 542 2 551 8 093

Liabilities

Payables 679 679

Total Financial Liabilities: 679 679

Department of Business and Employment Annual Report 2010–11 141

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(d) Market Risk

;��?��
��?
�
���
��?
����
���
����
�����
��
������
���
���
��
�
�	�	����
�	�����	�
����
��������

because of changes in market prices. It comprises interest rate risk, price risk and currency risk.

i)  Interest Rate Risk
DCS has limited exposure to interest rate risk. Finance lease arrangements are established on a
�@��
�	�����
����
�	�
�
���
��
	��
�@���
Z\�
��
�	�����
����
��?�
&����
�	�	����
����������
���

	�	Q�	�����
�����	��
Z\��
�@�����
��
�	�����
����
��?
�
�	�	����
���
�	�
�	�	����
����������
�

set out in the following tables. An immediate and sustained increase of 1 percent in market interest
����
����
���
���������
�����
	��
����
�
��	����	�
������
�	�
�
��	������
	��
��������
��
Z\��

2011
$’000

2010
$’000

Variable rate instruments
Cash 9 101 5 542
Total 9 101 5 542

 Market Sensitivity Analysis

Changes in the variable rates of 100 basis points (1 per cent) at reporting date would have the
�������	�
������
�
Z\��
�����
��
��
�	�
������'

����
��
����
��%
@]"�	$
100 basis points

increase
$'000

100 basis points
decrease

$'000
30 June 2011
Financial Assets - Cash at bank 91 (91)

30 June 2010
Financial Assets - Cash at bank 55 (55)

ii)  Price Risk
DCS is not exposed to price risk, as DCS does not hold units in unit trusts.

iii)  Currency Risk
DCS has limited exposure to currency risk, as DCS does not hold borrowings denominated in foreign
currencies, and has limited transactional currency exposures arising from purchases in a foreign
currency.

Data Centre Services Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2011

Department of Business and Employment Annual Report 2010–11 142

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(e) Net Fair Value

"��
 ����
 �����
 ��
 �	�	����
 �	�����	�
 �
 ��������
 ��	�
 ������
 �������
 "���